

FILED
08-06-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2024AP2368-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,
v.
SAMUEL R. OSORNIO,
Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL J. CONWAY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1134356

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8910
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
michael.conway@wisdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	6
THE CASE FOR REVIEW	6
BACKGROUND.....	9
A. The Trial Evidence.....	9
B. Jury Deliberations	10
C. The Court of Appeals Reverses	11
ARGUMENT	12
This Court should grant review to correct two errors of law and to prevent courts from making the same errors in the future.	12
A. The court of appeals inverted the burden of proof.	13
B. The court of appeals diluted the “reasonable probability” standard.	14
C. Had the court of appeals applied the correct standard, it would have affirmed.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	7, 13, 15, 16

<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816.....	18
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , 2021 WI App 32, 398 Wis. 2d 198, 960 N.W.2d 459.....	7
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , 2022 WI 53, 402 Wis. 2d 675, 976 N.W.2d 453.....	7
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	13
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 2019 WI 73, 387 Wis. 2d 439, 929 N.W.2d 192.....	9
<i>State v. Coughlin</i> , No. 2021AP1416, 2023 WL 2317640 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2023) (per curiam), <i>review denied</i> , 2024 WI 3 (Aug. 17, 2023) (unpublished).....	7
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	13
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2020 WI 52, 391 Wis. 2d 799, 943 N.W.2d 870.....	8
<i>State v. Hineman</i> , 2023 WI 1, 405 Wis. 2d 233, 983 N.W.2d 652.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2023 WI 3, 405 Wis. 2d 458, 983 N.W.2d 608.....	9
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	9
<i>State v. Molde</i> , 2025 WI 21, 416 Wis. 2d 262, 21 N.W.3d 343.....	8
<i>State v. Mull</i> , 2023 WI 26, 406 Wis. 2d 491, 987 N.W.2d 707.....	8
<i>State v. Pico</i> , 2018 WI 66, 382 Wis. 2d 273, 914 N.W.2d 95.....	8

<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2006 WI 80, 292 Wis. 2d 280, 717 N.W.2d 111.....	12
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16.....	8
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 2020 WI 93, 395 Wis. 2d 1, 951 N.W.2d 838.....	8, 12
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 353.....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	15
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	6
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3).....	7
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(c)3.	7
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(d).....	7
Other Authorities	
Wis. JI–Criminal 112 (2000)	16
